
       See Implementation Procedures for the Order on reconsideration of the Second Report and Order Concerning the1

Broadband Personal Communications Services (PCS) C and F Block Installment Payment Plans, Public Notice, DA 98-
946 (released May 18, 1998) (Implementation Procedures Public Notice). 

PUBLIC NOTICE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
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WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554 DA 98-1340
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Released:  July 2, 1998 

WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS BUREAU ANNOUNCES
BROADBAND PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (PCS)

C BLOCK UNCONDITIONAL ELECTIONS

This Public Notice announces the status of those elections made by PCS C block licensees that
were given an opportunity to resubmit their June 8, 1998, elections without any conditions
attached.  On June 16, 1998, the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau announced the results of
the PCS C Block Elections and identified a number of C block licensees that filed elections
containing conditional language.  See Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Announces Personal
Communications Service C Block Elections, Public Notice, DA 98-1168 (released June 16,
1998). The conditional filings were rejected as non-responsive and were not processed.  

All conditional elections were resubmitted without the conditions with the exception of GWI PCS
1, Inc. through GWI PCS 14, Inc. (GWI Licensees).  (See Appendix A for a listing of the
accepted elections without conditions.)  All of GWI Licensees' elections are therefore defective. 

All elections are subject to the procedures described in the Second Report and Order, Order on
Reconsideration and the Implementation Procedures Public Notice.  1

Appendix B provides a list of the spectrum returned to the Commission through the election
process that is available for reauction at this time.

Copies of the election filings are available from the Commission's Internet site
(www.fcc.gov/wtb/uls), the Wireless Telecommunication Bureau's Public Reference Room, 2025
M Street, N.W., Room 5608, Washington, D.C. 20554 (202)418-1350, or International
Transcription Services, 1231 20th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20037 (202)857-3800.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION:   Rita Cookmeyer, Auctions and Industry Analysis
Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, (202)418-0660.

MEDIA CONTACT:  Meribeth McCarrick, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, (202)418-
0600. 
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APPENDIX A - ACCEPTED ELECTIONS OF JUNE 23, 1998

FCC Broadband PCS 
C Block Election Status

Sorted by Licensee Name, MTA Market, BTA Market

Date of Report 07/02/98

MT
A BTA

BTA Market 
Name Population Licensee Call Sign Election

1 43 Binghamton, NY 356,645 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF310 Disaggregation-Resume

1 208 Ithaca, NY 94,097 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF318 Disaggregation-Resume

1 333 Oneonta, NY 107,742 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF311 Disaggregation-Resume

1 438 Syracuse, NY 791,140 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF319 Disaggregation-Resume

1 453 Utica, NY 316,633 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF317 Disaggregation-Resume

1 463 Watertown, NY 296,253 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF316 Disaggregation-Resume

3 103 Danville, IL 114,241 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF313 Disaggregation-Resume

3 424 South Bend, IN 330,821 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF309 Disaggregation-Resume

28 210 Jackson, MS 615,521 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF312 Disaggregation-Resume

31 233 Kokomo, IN 184,899 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF308 Disaggregation-Resume

31 280 Marion, IN 109,238 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF307 Disaggregation-Resume

31 442 Terre Haute, IN 236,968 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF314 Disaggregation-Resume

31 457 Vincennes, IN 93,758 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF305 Disaggregation-Resume

45 167 Grand Island, NE 141,541 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF315 Disaggregation-Resume

45 256 Lincoln, NE 309,515 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF304 Disaggregation-Resume

45 270 McCook, NE 36,618 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF306 Disaggregation-Resume

45 325 North Platte, NE 80,249 21ST CENTURY TELESIS JOINT VENTURE KNLF303 Disaggregation-Resume

12 422 Sioux Falls, SD 207,716 BROOKINGS MUNICIPAL UTILITIES KNLF439 Amnesty-Bid

12 464 Watertown, SD 74,555 BROOKINGS MUNICIPAL UTILITIES KNLF438 Amnesty-Bid

3 155 Ft Wayne, IN 646,736
COMMUNICATIONS VENTURE PCS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP KNLF471 Amnesty-Bid

31 15 Anderson, IN 178,808
COMMUNICATIONS VENTURE PCS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP KNLF470 Amnesty-Bid

31 309 Muncie, IN 182,386
COMMUNICATIONS VENTURE PCS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP KNLF472 Amnesty-Bid

41 248 Lawton, OK 177,830
COMTEL PCS MAINSTREET LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP KNLF473 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

12 119 Duluth, MN 400,771 DULUTH PCS, INC. KNLF342 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

11 271 Macon, GA 589,208 GEORGIA INDEPENDENT PCS CORPORATION KNLF554 Amnesty-Bid

18 197 Huntington, WV 363,936 HORIZON PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF578 Amnesty-Prepayment Credit

38 23 Athens, OH 123,864 HORIZON PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF576 Not Afford (Prepayment)

38 80 Chillicothe, OH 93,579 HORIZON PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF580 Disaggregation-Prepay

38 342 Parkersburg, WV 180,025 HORIZON PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF579 Not Afford (Prepayment)

38 487 Zanesville, OH 178,179 HORIZON PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF577 Not Afford (Prepayment)

14 34 Beaumont, TX 432,129 MERETEL COMMUNICATIONS, L. P. KNLF611 Amnesty-Bid

14 265 Lufkin, TX 144,081 MERETEL COMMUNICATIONS, L. P. KNLF614 Amnesty-Bid

17 32 Baton Rouge, LA 623,657 MERETEL COMMUNICATIONS, L. P. KNLF610 Amnesty-Bid

17 180 Hammond, LA 95,583 MERETEL COMMUNICATIONS, L. P. KNLF612 Amnesty-Bid

17 236 Lafayette, LA 496,579 MERETEL COMMUNICATIONS, L. P. KNLF613 Amnesty-Bid

7 13 Amarillo, TX 380,341 OMNIPOINT AMARILLO LICENSE, LLC KNLF709 Amnesty-Bid
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APPENDIX A - ACCEPTED ELECTIONS OF JUNE 23, 1998

MT
A BTA

BTA Market 
Name Population Licensee Call Sign Election

9 25 Atlantic City, NJ 319,416 OMNIPOINT ATLANTIC CITY LICENSE, LLC KNLF710 Disaggregation-Resume

35 60 Buffalo, NY 1,231,795 OMNIPOINT BUFFALO LICENSE, LLC KNLF711 Amnesty-Bid

9 116 Dover, DE 251,257 OMNIPOINT DOVER LICENSE, LLC KNLF712 Disaggregation-Resume

9 181 Harrisburg, PA 654,808 OMNIPOINT HARRISBURG LICENSE, LLC KNLF713 Amnesty-Bid

8 249 Lebanon, NH 167,576 OMNIPOINT LEBANON LICENSE, LLC KNLF714 Amnesty-Bid

9 346 Philadelphia, PA 5,899,345 OMNIPOINT PHILADELPHIA LICENSE, LLC KNLF715 Disaggregation-Resume

40 348 Pine Bluff, AR 152,918 OMNIPOINT PINE BLUFF LICENSE, LLC KNLF716 Amnesty-Bid

8 351 Pittsfield, MA 139,352 OMNIPOINT PITTSFIELD LICENSE, LLC KNLF717 Amnesty-Bid

9 360 Pottsville, PA 152,585 OMNIPOINT POTTSVILLE LICENSE, LLC KNLF718 Amnesty-Bid

9 370 Reading, PA 336,523 OMNIPOINT READING LICENSE, LLC KNLF719 Disaggregation-Resume

35 379 Rochester, NY 1,118,963 OMNIPOINT ROCHESTER LICENSE, LLC KNLF720 Amnesty-Bid

8 427 Springfield, MA 672,970 OMNIPOINT SPRINGFIELD LICENSE, LLC KNLF721 Amnesty-Bid

9 429 State College, PA 123,786 OMNIPOINT STATE COLLEGE LICENSE, LLC KNLF722 Amnesty-Bid

9 437 Sunbury, PA 187,362 OMNIPOINT SUNBURG LICENSE, LLC KNLF723 Amnesty-Bid

46 472 Wichita, KS 597,494 OMNIPOINT WICHITA LICENSE, LLC KNLF724 Amnesty-Bid

9 475 Williamsport, PA 161,996 OMNIPOINT WILLIAMSPORT LICENSE, LLC KNLF725 Amnesty-Bid

9 483 York, PA 417,848 OMNIPOINT YORK LICENSE, LLC KNLF726 Amnesty-Bid

29 415 Selma, AL 74,457 PINE BELT PCS, INC. KNLF458 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

7 3 Abilene, TX 253,174 POKA LAMBRO PCS, INC. KNLF761 Disaggregation-Resume

7 40 Big Spring, TX 34,589 POKA LAMBRO PCS, INC. KNLF763 Disaggregation-Resume

7 264 Lubbock, TX 392,901 POKA LAMBRO PCS, INC. KNLF762 Disaggregation-Resume

7 296 Midland, TX 111,567 POKA LAMBRO PCS, INC. KNLF764 Disaggregation-Resume

7 327 Odessa, TX 213,420 POKA LAMBRO PCS, INC. KNLF765 Disaggregation-Resume

7 400 San Angelo, TX 155,845 POKA LAMBRO PCS, INC. KNLF766 Disaggregation-Resume

7 87 Clovis, NM 71,024
POKA LAMBRO/PVT WIRELESS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP KNLF767 Disaggregation-Resume

7 191 Hobbs, NM 55,765
POKA LAMBRO/PVT WIRELESS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP KNLF768 Disaggregation-Resume

21 82 Clarksburg, WV 190,498 POLYCELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF774 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

30 97 Coos Bay, OH 79,600 POLYCELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF773 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

30 231 Klamath Falls, OR 74,566 POLYCELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF772 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

32 86 Clinton, IA 147,981 POLYCELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF769 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

32 421 Sioux City , IA 328,919 POLYCELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF771 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

42 41 Billings, MT 290,242 POLYCELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. KNLF770 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

11 26 Augusta, GA 521,822 SAVANNAH INDEPENDENT PCS CORPORATION KNLF352 Amnesty-Bid

37 467 Waycross, GA 99,034 SAVANNAH INDEPENDENT PCS CORPORATION KNLF353 Amnesty-Bid

37 454 Valdosta, GA 139,226 SOWEGA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LLC KNLF369 Amnesty-Bid

34 393 St Joseph, MO 191,489 ST. JOSEPH PCS, INC. KNLF341 Resume Payments (30 Mhz)

26 98 Corbin, KY 128,186 THIRD KENTUCKY CELLULAR CORPORATION KNLF370 Disaggregation-Resume
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APPENDIX B
Spectrum Returned and Available for Reauction*

FCC Broadband PCS 
C Block
Includes June 23, 1998 Accepted C Block Elections

Sorted by MHz Size, MTA Market, BTA Market

Date of Report  07/02/98

Spectrum Returned MTA BTA BTA Market Name Population

30 MHz 1 184 Hartford, CT 1,123,678              

30 MHz 2 28 Bakersfield, CA 543,477                 

30 MHz 3 39 Benton Harbor, MI 161,378                 

30 MHz 3 126 Elkhart, IN 235,152                 

30 MHz 3 155 Ft Wayne, IN 646,736                 

30 MHz 3 286 Mattoon, IL 62,314                   

30 MHz 3 344 Peoria, IL 455,643                 

30 MHz 4 134 Eureka, CA 142,578                 

30 MHz 4 157 Fresno, CA 755,580                 

30 MHz 4 372 Reno, NV 439,279                 

30 MHz 4 458 Visalia, CA 413,390                 

30 MHz 5 11 Alpena, MI 63,429                   

30 MHz 5 143 Findlay, OH 147,523                 

30 MHz 5 409 Sault Ste. Marie, MI 51,041                   

30 MHz 7 13 Amarillo, TX 380,341                 

30 MHz 7 57 Brownwood, TX 57,684                   

30 MHz 7 418 Sherman, TX 151,914                 

30 MHz 7 459 Waco, TX 270,052                 

30 MHz 7 473 Wichita Falls, TX 209,339                 

30 MHz 8 201 Hyannis, MA 204,256                 

30 MHz 8 227 Keene, NH 111,709                 

30 MHz 8 249 Lebanon, NH 167,576                 

30 MHz 8 351 Pittsfield, MA 139,352                 

30 MHz 8 363 Presque Isle, ME 86,936                   

30 MHz 8 427 Springfield, MA 672,970                 

30 MHz 9 181 Harrisburg, PA 654,808                 

30 MHz 9 240 Lancaster, PA 422,822                 

30 MHz 9 360 Pottsville, PA 152,585                 

30 MHz 9 429 State College, PA 123,786                 

30 MHz 9 437 Sunbury, PA 187,362                 

30 MHz 9 475 Williamsport, PA 161,996                 

30 MHz 9 483 York, PA 417,848                 

30 MHz 10 100 Cumberland, MD 156,707                 

30 MHz 10 156 Fredericksburg, VA 124,654                 

30 MHz 10 398 Salisbury, MD 163,043                 

30 MHz 11 26 Augusta, GA 521,822                 

30 MHz 11 92 Columbus, GA 342,333                 

30 MHz 11 102 Dalton, GA 98,609                   

30 MHz 11 271 Macon, GA 589,208                 

30 MHz 11 384 Rome, GA 115,066                 

30 MHz 12 1 Aberdeen, SD 88,891                   

30 MHz 12 45 Bismark, ND 123,682                 

30 MHz 12 113 Dickinson, ND 38,001                   

30 MHz 12 199 Huron, SD 53,189                   

30 MHz 12 207 Ironwood, MI 33,059                   

30 MHz 12 277 Mankato, MN 245,144                 
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APPENDIX B
Spectrum Returned and Available for Reauction*

Spectrum Returned MTA BTA BTA Market Name Population

30 MHz 1 184 Hartford, CT 1,123,678              30 MHz 12 299 Minot, ND 122,687                 

30 MHz 12 301 Mitchell, SD 84,095                   

30 MHz 12 378 Rochester, MN 233,167                 

30 MHz 12 391 St Cloud, MN 243,888                 

30 MHz 12 422 Sioux Falls, SD 207,716                 

30 MHz 12 464 Watertown, SD 74,555                   

30 MHz 12 476 Williston, ND 27,512                   

30 MHz 13 107 Daytona Beach, FL 399,413                 

30 MHz 14 34 Beaumont, TX 432,129                 

30 MHz 14 265 Lufkin, TX 144,081                 

30 MHz 14 456 Vicotria, TX 149,963                 

30 MHz 16 65 Canton, OH 513,623                 

30 MHz 16 122 East Liverpool, OH 108,276                 

30 MHz 16 131 Erie, PA 275,572                 

30 MHz 16 278 Mansfield, OH 221,514                 

30 MHz 16 484 Youngstown, OH 492,619                 

30 MHz 17 32 Baton Rouge, LA 623,657                 

30 MHz 17 180 Hammond, LA 95,583                   

30 MHz 17 236 Lafayette, LA 496,579                 

30 MHz 17 269 McComb, MS 107,298                 

30 MHz 18 35 Beckley, WV 167,112                 

30 MHz 18 48 Bluefield, WV 184,020                 

30 MHz 18 197 Huntington, WV 363,936                 

30 MHz 18 259 Logan, WV 43,032                   

30 MHz 18 359 Portsmouth, OH 93,356                   

30 MHz 19 66 Cape Girardeau, MO 181,795                 

30 MHz 19 217 Jefferson City, MO 141,404                 

30 MHz 19 230 Kirksville, MO 55,563                   

30 MHz 19 367 Quincy, IL 177,213                 

30 MHz 19 383 Rolla, MO 98,233                   

30 MHz 19 470 West Plains, MO 67,165                   

30 MHz 20 132 Escanaba, MI 46,082                   

30 MHz 20 194 Houghton, MI 45,101                   

30 MHz 20 206 Iron Mountain, MI 44,596                   

30 MHz 20 279 Marinette, WI 65,468                   

30 MHz 20 282 Marquette, MI 79,859                   

30 MHz 21 137 Fairmont, WV 57,249                   

30 MHz 21 218 Johnstown, PA 241,247                 

30 MHz 21 431 Steubenville, OH 142,523                 

30 MHz 21 471 Wheeling, WV 219,937                 

30 MHz 22 69 Casper, WY 135,172                 

30 MHz 22 77 Cheyenne, WY 103,939                 

30 MHz 22 369 Rapid City, SD 181,278                 

30 MHz 23 104 Danville, VA 165,434                 

30 MHz 23 266 Lynchburg, VA 154,497                 

30 MHz 25 491 US Virgin Islands 102,000                 

30 MHz 28 49 Blytheville, AR 79,446                   

30 MHz 28 315 Natchez, MS 73,214                   

30 MHz 28 449 Tupelo, MS 291,701                 

30 MHz 30 38 Bend, OR 102,745                 

30 MHz 30 133 Eugene, OR 282,912                 

30 MHz 30 288 Medford, OR 209,038                 

30 MHz 30 385 Roseburg, OR 94,649                   

30 MHz 30 395 Salem, OR 440,062                 

30 MHz 31 15 Anderson, IN 178,808                 

30 MHz 31 309 Muncie, IN 182,386                 
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APPENDIX B
Spectrum Returned and Available for Reauction*

Spectrum Returned MTA BTA BTA Market Name Population

30 MHz 1 184 Hartford, CT 1,123,678              30 MHz 32 105 Davenport, IA 419,650                 

30 MHz 32 111 Des Moines, IA 728,830                 

30 MHz 32 118 Dubuque, IA 176,542                 

30 MHz 32 205 Iowa City, IA 115,731                 

30 MHz 33 99 Corpus Christi, TX 499,988                 

30 MHz 33 121 Eagle Pass, TX 100,813                 

30 MHz 33 242 Laredo, TX 152,881                 

30 MHz 35 60 Buffalo, NY 1,231,795              

30 MHz 35 215 Jamestown, NY 186,945                 

30 MHz 35 330 Olean, NY 239,343                 

30 MHz 35 379 Rochester, NY 1,118,963              

30 MHz 36 50 Boise, ID 416,503                 

30 MHz 36 202 Idaho Falls, ID 190,267                 

30 MHz 36 258 Logan, UT 79,415                   

30 MHz 36 353 Pocatello, ID 89,651                   

30 MHz 36 365 Provo, UT 269,407                 

30 MHz 36 399 Salt Lake City, UT 1,308,035              

30 MHz 36 451 Twin Falls, ID 136,831                 

30 MHz 37 454 Valdosta, GA 139,226                 

30 MHz 37 467 Waycross, GA 99,034                   

30 MHz 38 23 Athens, OH 123,864                 

30 MHz 38 281 Marion, OH 92,023                   

30 MHz 38 342 Parkersburg, WV 180,025                 

30 MHz 38 487 Zanesville, OH 178,179                 

30 MHz 39 68 Carlsbad, NM 48,605                   

30 MHz 40 125 El Dorado, AR 108,810                 

30 MHz 40 348 Pine Bluff, AR 152,918                 

30 MHz 41 130 Enid, OK 85,998                   

30 MHz 42 64 Butte, MT 65,252                   

30 MHz 42 171 Great Falls, MT 161,038                 

30 MHz 42 250 Lewiston, ID 110,028                 

30 MHz 42 300 Missoula, MT 139,270                 

30 MHz 45 185 Hastings, NE 72,833                   

30 MHz 45 323 Norfolk, NE 112,526                 

30 MHz 46 170 Great Bend, KS 40,779                   

30 MHz 46 253 Liberal, KS 53,960                   

30 MHz 46 396 Salina, KS 143,408                 

30 MHz 46 472 Wichita, KS 597,494                 

30 MHz 47 254 Lihue, HI 51,177                   

30 MHz 49 14 Anchorage, AK 388,943                 

30 MHz 49 136 Fairbanks, AK 92,111                   

30 MHz 49 221 Juneau, AK 68,989                   

15 MHz 1 43 Binghamton, NY 356,645                 

15 MHz 1 63 Burlington, VT 369,128                 

15 MHz 1 127 Elmira, NY 315,038                 

15 MHz 1 208 Ithaca, NY 94,097                   

15 MHz 1 333 Oneonta, NY 107,742                 

15 MHz 1 388 Rutland, VT 97,987                   

15 MHz 1 435 Stroudsburg, PA 95,709                   

15 MHz 1 438 Syracuse, NY 791,140                 

15 MHz 1 453 Utica, NY 316,633                 

15 MHz 1 463 Watertown, NY 296,253                 

15 MHz 3 103 Danville, IL 114,241                 

15 MHz 3 213 Jacksonville, IL 70,795                   

15 MHz 3 424 South Bend, IN 330,821                 

15 MHz 4 291 Merced, CA 192,705                 
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APPENDIX B
Spectrum Returned and Available for Reauction*

Spectrum Returned MTA BTA BTA Market Name Population

30 MHz 1 184 Hartford, CT 1,123,678              15 MHz 4 303 Modesto, CA 418,978                 

15 MHz 4 371 Redding, CA 253,255                 

15 MHz 5 345 Petoskey, MI 85,863                   

15 MHz 5 446 Traverse City, MI 204,600                 

15 MHz 7 3 Abilene, TX 253,174                 

15 MHz 7 40 Big Spring, TX 34,589                   

15 MHz 7 87 Clovis, NM 71,024                   

15 MHz 7 191 Hobbs, NM 55,765                   

15 MHz 7 264 Lubbock, TX 392,901                 

15 MHz 7 296 Midland, TX 111,567                 

15 MHz 7 304 Monroe, LA 324,397                 

15 MHz 7 327 Odessa, TX 213,420                 

15 MHz 7 400 San Angelo, TX 155,845                 

15 MHz 8 30 Bangor, ME 316,838                 

15 MHz 8 251 Lewiston, ME 221,697                 

15 MHz 8 465 Waterville, ME 165,671                 

15 MHz 9 25 Atlantic City, NJ 319,416                 

15 MHz 9 116 Dover, DE 251,257                 

15 MHz 9 346 Philadelphia, PA 5,899,345              

15 MHz 9 370 Reading, PA 336,523                 

15 MHz 10 183 Harrisonburg, VA 128,910                 

15 MHz 11 6 Albany, GA 324,899                 

15 MHz 11 76 Chattanooga, TN 510,860                 

15 MHz 11 237 La Grange, GA 64,164                   

15 MHz 11 334 Opelika, AL 124,022                 

15 MHz 11 410 Savannah, GA 630,180                 

15 MHz 12 37 Bemidji, MN 57,632                   

15 MHz 12 54 Brainerd, MN 78,465                   

15 MHz 12 138 Fargo, ND 298,015                 

15 MHz 12 142 Fergus Falls, MN 120,167                 

15 MHz 12 166 Grand Forks, ND 213,932                 

15 MHz 12 477 Wilmar, MN 123,749                 

15 MHz 12 481 Worthington, MN 96,602                   

15 MHz 13 326 Ocala, FL 194,833                 

15 MHz 16 287 Meadville, PA 86,169                   

15 MHz 16 416 Sharon, PA 121,003                 

15 MHz 17 9 Alexandria, LA 280,133                 

15 MHz 18 73 Charleston, WV 481,387                 

15 MHz 21 12 Altoona, PA 222,625                 

15 MHz 21 117 Du Bois, PA 124,180                 

15 MHz 21 203 Indiana, PA 89,994                   

15 MHz 21 306 Morgantown, WV 104,546                 

15 MHz 21 317 New Castle, PA 96,246                   

15 MHz 21 328 Oil City, PA 105,882                 

15 MHz 23 284 Martinsville, VA 90,577                   

15 MHz 23 430 Staunton, VA 100,322                 

15 MHz 24 2 Aberdeen, WA 83,057                   

15 MHz 24 55 Bremerton, WA 189,731                 

15 MHz 24 356 Port Angeles, WA 76,610                   

15 MHz 24 468 Wenatchee, WA 166,563                 

15 MHz 24 482 Yakima, WA 215,548                 

15 MHz 25 488 San Juan, PR 2,170,246              

15 MHz 25 489 Mayaguez, PR 1,351,600              

15 MHz 26 98 Corbin, KY 128,186                 

15 MHz 27 447 Tucson, AZ 666,880                 

15 MHz 28 94 Columbus, MS 166,415                 
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APPENDIX B
Spectrum Returned and Available for Reauction*

Spectrum Returned MTA BTA BTA Market Name Population

30 MHz 1 184 Hartford, CT 1,123,678              15 MHz 28 120 Dyersburg, TN 113,943                 

15 MHz 28 175 Greenville, MS 213,943                 

15 MHz 28 210 Jackson, MS 615,521                 

15 MHz 28 211 Jackson, TN 255,379                 

15 MHz 28 290 Memphis, TN 1,396,390              

15 MHz 28 292 Meridian, MS 200,024                 

15 MHz 29 17 Anniston, AL 161,897                 

15 MHz 29 44 Birmingham, AL 1,200,336              

15 MHz 29 108 Decatur, AL 131,556                 

15 MHz 29 115 Dothan, AL 210,225                 

15 MHz 29 146 Florence, AL 173,076                 

15 MHz 29 158 Gadsden, AL 174,034                 

15 MHz 29 198 Huntsville, AL 439,832                 

15 MHz 29 305 Montgomery, AL 440,745                 

15 MHz 29 450 Tuscaloosa, AL 237,918                 

15 MHz 31 233 Kokomo, IN 184,899                 

15 MHz 31 280 Marion, IN 109,238                 

15 MHz 31 442 Terre Haute, IN 236,968                 

15 MHz 31 457 Vincennes, IN 93,758                   

15 MHz 34 414 Sedalia, MO 79,705                   

15 MHz 36 392 St George, UT 83,263                   

15 MHz 37 58 Brunswick, GA 71,130                   

15 MHz 37 340 Panama City, FL 171,195                 

15 MHz 37 439 Tallahassee, FL 418,963                 

15 MHz 38 80 Chillicothe, OH 93,579                   

15 MHz 39 8 Albuquerque, NM 688,612                 

15 MHz 39 139 Farmington, NM 162,776                 

15 MHz 39 162 Gallup, NM 122,277                 

15 MHz 39 386 Roswell, NM 70,068                   

15 MHz 39 407 Santa Fe, NM 174,526                 

15 MHz 40 182 Harrison, AR 74,459                   

15 MHz 40 193 Hot Springs, AR 117,439                 

15 MHz 40 387 Russellvile, AR 81,863                   

15 MHz 42 425 Spokane, Wa 612,862                 

15 MHz 42 460 Walla Walla, WA 151,563                 

15 MHz 43 83 Clarksville, TN 220,469                 

15 MHz 43 96 Cookeville, TN 117,613                 

15 MHz 43 314 Nashville, TN 1,429,309              

15 MHz 44 229 Kingsport, TN 652,639                 

15 MHz 44 232 Knoxville, TN 948,055                 

15 MHz 44 295 Middlesboro, KY 121,217                 

15 MHz 45 167 Grand Island, NE 141,541                 

15 MHz 45 256 Lincoln, NE 309,515                 

15 MHz 45 270 McCook, NE 36,618                   

15 MHz 45 325 North Platte, NE 80,249                   

15 MHz 48 31 Bartlesville, OK 48,066                   

15 MHz 48 88 Coffeyville, KS 63,504                   

15 MHz 48 311 Muskogee, OK 148,267                 

15 MHz 48 448 Tulsa, OK 836,559                 

*Due to the pendency of bankruptcy proceedings, the spectrum that DCR PCS, Inc. provisionally
elected to return may not be included in spectrum available for reauction at this time. 
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